Treasury Board

T.B. 215146, 16 June 2015

An Act respecting the Pension Plan of Peace Officers in Correctional Services (chapter R-9.2)

An Act respecting the implementation of recommendations by the pension committee of certain pension plans in the public sector and amending various legislative provisions (2014, chapter 11)

Institut Philippe-Pinel — Designation of classes of employees and the determination of special provisions applicable to employees — Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the designation of classes of employees and the determination of special provisions applicable to employees of the Institut Philippe-Pinel

WHEREAS, under subparagraph 0.1 of the first paragraph of section 130 of the Act respecting the Pension Plan of Peace Officers in Correctional Services (chapter R-9.2), the Government may, by regulation, determine, for the purposes of paragraph 4 of section 1 of the Act, the classes of employees of the Institut Philippe-Pinel who are members of this plan and the special provisions applicable to them;

WHEREAS, under paragraph 4 of section 1 of the Act, such a regulation may have effect for up to 12 months before its adoption;

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 130 of the Act, the Government exercises the regulatory powers provided for therein after the Commission administrative des régimes de retraite et d'assurances has consulted the pension committee referred to in section 139.3 of the Act;

WHEREAS the Regulation respecting the designation of classes of employees and the determination of special provisions applicable to employees of the Institut Philippe-Pinel (chapter R-9.2, r. 2) was made by Conseil du trésor Decision 204823 dated 6 March 2007 (2007, *G.O.* 2, 1287); WHEREAS it is expedient to amend section 7 of the Regulation to take into account the sharing of costs provided for in section 20 of the Act;

WHEREAS other amendments to the Regulation respecting the designation of classes of employees and the determination of special provisions applicable to employees of the Institut Philippe-Pinel are necessary to update the designation of two classes of employees and to allow that two new classes of employees be designated therein;

WHEREAS, under section 16 of the Act respecting the implementation of recommendations by the pension committee of certain pension plans in the public sector and amending various legislative provisions (2014, chapter 11), the first amendment to section 7 of the Regulation enacted after the Act has been assented to may have effect from a date not prior to 1 January 2013;

WHEREAS, under section 40 of the Public Administration Act (chapter A-6.01), the Conseil du trésor exercises, after consulting the Minister of Finance, the powers conferred on the Government by an Act that establishes a pension plan applicable to personnel of the public and parapublic sectors, except certain powers;

WHEREAS the consultations have taken place;

THE CONSEIL DU TRÉSOR DECIDES:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the designation of classes of employees and the determination of special provisions applicable to employees of the Institut Philippe-Pinel, attached to this Decision, is hereby made.

MARIE-CLAUDE RIOUX, Clerk of the Conseil du trésor

Regulation to amend the Regulation respecting the designation of classes of employees and the determination of special provisions applicable to employees of the Institut Philippe-Pinel

An Act respecting the Pension Plan of Peace Officers in Correctional Services (chapter R-9.2, s. 130, 1st par., subpar. 0.1)

An Act respecting the implementation of recommendations by the pension committee of certain pension plans in the public sector and amending various legislative provisions (2014, chapter 11, s. 16)

1. The Regulation respecting the designation of classes of employees and the determination of special provisions applicable to employees of the Institut Philippe-Pinel (chapter R-9.2, r. 2) is amended in section 7

(1) by replacing "185.19% of the contribution referred to in the first paragraph of section 42 of the Act and" by "217.39% of the contribution referred to in the first paragraph of section 42 of the Act, 100% of which represents the employee contribution and 117.39% of which represents the employer contribution, and";

(2) by inserting the following after the first paragraph: "The Commission pays the amount representing the employee contribution and the amount equal to 100% of the contribution referred to in the second paragraph of section 42 to the employees' contribution fund.".

2. The Schedule is amended

(1) by inserting "(2.1) Occupational therapist;" after paragraph 2 of Division II;

(2) by inserting "(7) Art therapist." after paragraph 6 of Division II;

(3) by inserting "(3.1) Assistant head in medical electrophysiology;" and "(3.2) Assistant head technologist (radiology);" after paragraph 3 of Division III;

(4) by striking out paragraphs 9 and 10 of Division III.

3. This Regulation has effect from (*insert the date occurring 12 months before the date of coming into force of this Regulation*), except section 1, which has effect from 1 January 2013.

102207